Tuesday, October 6, 2015 ‘
6:00 pm

City of Kelowna
Regular Council Meeting
AGENDA

Council Chamber
City Hall, 1435 Water Street

Call to Order

Reaffirmation of Oath of Office

The Oath of Office will be read by Mayor Basran.

Bylaws Considered at Public Hearing

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

BL11131 (TA15-0007) - Micro Suite Housing Amendments to Zoning Bylaw No.
8000

To give Bylaw No. 11131 second and third readings in order to amend the City
of Kelowna's Zoning Bylaw by establishing regulations dealing with sub-312 sq.
ft. micro-suite housing.

5305 and 5315 Main Street, BL11138 (TA15-0009) - Anthony and Susan Overton

To give Bylaw No. 11138 second and third readings, and adoption, in order to
allow for a retail liquor store on the subject property.

BL11139 (TA14-0022) - Housekeeping Text Amendments to Zoning Bylaw No.
8000

To give Bylaw No. 11139 second and third readings in order to amend City of
Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000.

BL11140 (TA14-0022) - Housekeeping Text Amendments to Zoning Bylaw No.
8000

To give Bylaw No. 11140 second and third readings in order to amend City of
Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000.

BL11141 (TA14-0022) - Housekeeping Text Amendments to Zoning Bylaw No.
8000

To give Bylaw No. 11141 second and third readings in order to amend City of
Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000.
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3.6 (South of) Academy Way, BL11143 (Z15-0006) - Watermark Development Ltd. & 23-25
City of Kelowna

To give Bylaw No. 11143 second and third readings in order to rezone portions
of the subject property to accommodate the development of a single family
subdivision.

4. Notification of Meeting

The City Clerk will provide information as to how the following items on the Agenda
were publicized.

5. Development Permit and Development Variance Permit Reports

5.1 392 Stellar Drive, DVP15-0129 - Steve & Elizabeth Moore 26 - 44

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received. Mayor to
invite anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the
required variance(s) to come forward.

To vary the height of a retaining wall, parking for a secondary suite and the
front yard setback on the subject property.

6. Reminders

7. Termination



CITY OF KELOWNA
BYLAW NO. 11131

TA15-0007 - Micro Suite Housing Amendments to the Zoning

Bylaw No. 8000

A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000".

The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1.

THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended as follows:

a)

b)

d)

Section 2 - Interpretation, 2.3 General Definitions, 2.3.3 be amended by adding
a new definition for MICRO SUITE HOUSING in its appropriate location that reads
as follows:

“MICRO SUITE HOUSING means multiple housing where individual dwelling units
are less than 29 sq. min area.”

Section 9 - Specific Use Regulations be amended by adding a new 9.11 MICRO
SUITE HOUSING section that reads:

“9.11 MICRO SUITE HOUSING

9.11.1 Micro-suite housing is only permitted on lots where the use is permitted
in the zone, in the following areas:

e Urban Centers as defined in the Official Community Plan
e The University South Village Center as defined in the Official
Community Plan

9.11.2 Micro-Suite Housing must be located within 400 m of a bus stop or
transit station.”

Section 13-Urban Residential Zones, 13.10 RM4 - Transitional Low Density
Housing, 13.10.2 Principal Uses be amended by adding in its appropriate location
a new principal use, "Micro-Suite Housing” and renumbering subsequent
subparagraphs.

Section 13-Urban Residential Zones, 13.11 RM5 - Medium Density Multiple
Housing, 13.11.2 Principal Uses be amended by adding in its appropriate location
a new principal use, “Micro-Suite Housing” and renumbering subsequent
subparagraphs.

Section 13-Urban Residential Zones, 13.12 RM6 - High Rise Apartment Housing,
13.12.2 Principal Uses be amended by adding in its appropriate location a new
principal use, “Micro-Suite Housing” and renumbering subsequent subparagraphs.



f) Section 14 - Commercial Zones, 14.4 C4 - Urban Centre Commercial/C4rls -
Urban Centre Commercial (Retail Liquor Sales)/C4lps - Urban Centre
Commercial (Liquor Primary)/C4lp/rls - Urban Centre Commercial (Liquor
Primary/Retail Liquor Sales), 14.4.2 Principal Uses be amended by adding in its
appropriate location a new principal use, “Micro-Suite Housing” and renumbering
subsequent subparagraphs.

g) Section 14 - Commercial Zones, 14.7 C7 - Central Business Commercial/C7rls -
Central Business Commercial (Retail Liquor Sales)/C7lps - Central Business
Commercial (Liquor Primary)/C7lp/rls - Central Business Commercial (Liquor
Primary/Retail Liquor Sales), 14.7.2 Principal Uses be amended by adding in its
appropriate location a new principal use, “Micro-Suite Housing” and renumbering
subsequent subparagraphs.

h) Schedule “B” - Comprehensive Development Zones, CD20 - Comprehensive
University Development Zone, 1.2 Principal Uses, be amended by adding in its
appropriate location a new principal use, “Micro-Suite Housing” and renumbering
subsequent subparagraphs.

i) Schedule “B” - Comprehensive Development Zones, CD22 - Central Green
Comprehensive Development Zone, Schedule 7 - CD22 Sub-Areas A&B Zoning,
7.2 Principal Uses, be amended by adding in its appropriate location a new
principal use, “Micro-Suite Housing” and renumbering subsequent subparagraphs.

j) This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and
from the date of adoption.
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 14" day of September, 2015.
Considered at a Public Hearing on the
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this

Approved under the Transportation Act

(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation)
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this

Mayor

City Clerk



CITY OF KELOWNA

BYLAW NO. 11138
TA15-0009 - Anthony and Susan Overton -

Retail Liquor Sales Establishment for
5305 - 5315 Main Street

A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000".

The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1.

2.

THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by adding to Schedule ‘B’ -
Comprehensive Development Zones - CD2 - Kettle Valley Comprehensive
Residential Development, 1.2 Principal Uses, in its proper location and renumbering
subsequent sub-paragraphs the following:

“retail liquor sales establishment - applicable only to Lot 1, District Lot 23, Township
28, SDYD, Plan KAP91191 (5305-5315 Main Street)”

This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and
from the date of adoption.

Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 14" day of September, 2015.

Considered at a Public Hearing on the

Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this

Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this

Mayor

City Clerk



CITY OF KELOWNA
BYLAW NO. 11139

TA15-0022 - Housekeeping Text Amendments to Zoning Bylaw

No. 8000

A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000".

The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1.

THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing in Section 1 -
General Administration:

a)

b)

d)

Section 1.3 Zoning Map, 1.3.1 Table, under Section13 - Urban Residential Zone
deleting “RM1 - Four-plex Housing” and replacing it with “RM1 - Four Dwelling
Housing”

Section 1.3 Zoning Map, 1.3.1 Table, under Section13 - Urban Residential Zone
deleting “RH1 Hillside Large Lot Residential/RH1s Hillside Large Lot Residential
with Secondary suite” and replacing it with “Hillside Large Lot Residential”;

Section 1.3 Zoning Map, 1.3.4 (a) be deleted that reads:

(@) An “s” notation shown on Schedule "A” as part of the identified zone
classification indicates that a secondary use in the form of a secondary suite
is permitted on the properties so designated, subject to meeting the
conditions of use of the zone. An “s” zoning classification on a property shall
be established by rezoning the subject property to the *s” version of the
parent zone.”

And replace it with:

(@) A "c” notation shown on Schedule “A” as part of the identified zone
classification indicates that a secondary use in the form of a carriage house
is permitted on the properties so designated, subject to meeting the
conditions of use of the zone. A “c” zoning classification on a property shall
be established by rezoning the subject property to the “c” sub-zone of the
parent zone.

Section 1.7 Non-Conforming Uses, 1.7.1 be deleted that reads:

*1.7.1 Non-conforming agricultural, residential, or rural residential lots less than
0.2 ha., which existed prior to August 10, 1976, shall be developed in
accordance with the provisions and regulations of the RU1, RU1(s), or
RU1(h) zones.”

And replace it with:

*1.7.1 Non-conforming Agricultural, Urban Residential, or Rural Residential lots
less than 0.2 ha., which existed prior to August 10, 1976, shall be



e)

developed in accordance with the provisions and regulations of the RU1,
RU1(c), or RU1(h) zones.”

Section 1.8 Undersized Lots, 1.8.4 be deleted in its entirety that reads:

“1.8.4 A lot having less than the required minimum lot size in a zone may be
rezoned to add the "s” notation to the zone classification to permit a
secondary suite as a secondary use, provided the lot was created before
adoption of City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 and the development
otherwise complies with all regulations of the Zoning Bylaw.”

2. AND THAT Section 2 - Interpretation be amended by:

a)

b)

d)

Deleting the definition for BALCONY from Section 2.3 General Definition, 2.3.3
that reads:

“BALCONY means a platform, attached to and projecting from the face of a
building with or without a supporting structure above the first storey, normally
surrounded by a balustrade or railing and used as an outdoor porch or sun-deck
with access only from within the building.”

And replacing it with:

“BALCONY means an uncovered platform, attached to and projecting from the
face of a building, above the first storey, which is only accessed from within a
building.”

Deleting the definition for BEDROOM from Section 2.3 General Definition, 2.3.3
that reads:

“BEDROOM means a room containing a window, located in a dwelling, which due
to its design or location in the dwelling, is or may be used primarily for sleeping.
It includes dens, lofts, studies, and libraries.”

And replacing it with:
“BEDROOM means a room located within a dwelling and where the primary

function is for sleeping. It may include, but is not limited to: dens, lofts, studies
and libraries.”

Deleting the definition for DECK from Section 2.3 General Definition, 2.3.3 that
reads:

“DECK means a structure more than 0.6 m above grade without a roof or walls,
except for visual partitions and railings, for use as an outdoor amenity area.”

And replacing it with:

“DECK means an uncovered, platform without a roof or walls, which may include
visual partitions and railings, and has a surface height greater than 0.6 m above
grade.”

Deleting the definition for LOT COVERAGE (see SITE COVERAGE) from Section 2.3
General Definition, 2.3.3 in its entirety.



e)

Deleting the definition for MULTIPLE DWELLING HOUSING from Section 2.3
General Definition, 2.3.3 that reads:

“MULTIPLE DWELLING HOUSING means housing on a single lot other than a strata
lot that contains three or more dwelling units.”

And replacing it with:

“MULTIPLE DWELLING HOUSING means housing on a single lot other than a
bareland strata lot that contains five or more dwelling units.

Deleting the definition for PARKING SPACE from Section 2.3 General Definition,
2.3.3 that reads:

“PARKING SPACE means an off-street space of the size and dimensions to park one
vehicle in conformance with Section 8 of this Bylaw exclusive of driveways, aisles,
ramps, or obstructions.”

And replacing it with:

“PARKING SPACE means an off-street space of the size and dimensions to park one
vehicle, exclusive of driveways, aisles or ramps, which complies with Section 8 of
this Bylaw.”

Adding the definition for PATIO to Section 2.3 General Definition, 2.3.3 that
reads in its appropriate location:

“PATIO means a platform, which may or may not be attached and projecting from
the face of a building, with a surface height that does not exceed 0.6 m from
grade at any point.”

Deleting the definition for PRIVATE OPEN SPACE from Section 2.3 General
Definition, 2.3.3 that reads:

“PRIVATE OPEN SPACE means a useable open space area exclusive of required
building setbacks and parking areas (common or individual) which is developed for
the recreational use of the residents or a residential dwelling unit, and may
include balconies, indoor common amenity space, terraces, decks and level
landscaped recreation areas.”

And replacing it with:

“PRIVATE OPEN SPACE means a useable open space area, exclusive of parking
spaces, which is developed for the recreational use of the residents of a
residential dwelling unit, and may include balconies, indoor common amenity
space, terraces, decks and level landscaped recreation areas.”

Adding the definition for ROW HOUSE from Section 2.3 General Definition, 2.3.3
that reads in its appropriate location:

“ROW HOUSE means three or more dwelling units, which each have a direct
entrance at grade, and where no dwelling is located wholly or partially above
another dwelling unit.”

Deleting the definition for SITE COVERAGE from Section 2.3 General Definition,
2.3.3 that reads:



“SITE COVERAGE means the percentage of the total horizontal area of a lot or lots
that may be built upon including accessory buildings or structures (including
carports, a covered patio larger than 23 m?, and decks over 0.6 m in height)
excluding steps, eaves, cornices, cantilevered balconies and similar projections
permitted by this Bylaw, breezeways, and open courtyards.”

And replacing it with:

“SITE COVERAGE means the percentage of the total horizontal area of a lot or lots
that may be built upon including accessory buildings or structures (including
carports, a covered patio which is 23m’ or larger, and decks) except it does not
include steps, eaves, cornices, cantilevered balconies, pergolas, courtyards garden
plots or similar projections permitted by this Bylaw.”

k) Adding the definition for TEMPORARY PARKING LOT to Section 2.3 General
Definition, 2.3.3 that reads in its appropriate location:

“TEMPORARY PARKING LOT means a surface parking lot which has been granted
temporary approval, for up to 3 years, for the temporary parking of vehicles and
shall incorporate a dust free surface.”

) Deleting the definition for YARD from Section 2.3 General Definition, 2.3.3 that
reads:

“YARD means an area created by setback measured 0.5 m above grade.”
And replacing it with:
“YARD means an area created by a building setback from a property line.”
3. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and
from the date of adoption.

Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 14™ day of September, 2015.

Considered at a Public Hearing on the

Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this

Approved under the Transportation Act

(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation)

Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this

Mayor

City Clerk



CITY OF KELOWNA
BYLAW NO. 11140

TA15-0022 - Housekeeping Text Amendments to Zoning Bylaw
No. 8000

A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000".
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing Section 6 -
General Development Regulations by:

a) Deleting in Section 6.4 Projection into Yards, 6.4.2 that reads:

"6.4.2 Unenclosed steps, eaves, awnings, decks, canopies, balconies, or porches
may project into a required yard provided such projections do not exceed
0.6 m in the case of a front or side yard on a flanking street, 0.6 m in the
crz:\se of an interior side yard, and 2.5 m in the case of a rear yard greater
than 6.0 m.”

And replacing it with:
“6.4.2 Unenclosed steps, eaves, awnings, decks, canopies, balconies, and
porches shall not project more than 0.6 m into a required yard except they
may project 2.5m into a required rear yard.”

b) Deleting in Section 6.14 Riparian Management Area (RMA) Setbacks, 6.5.14 that
reads:

“6.14.3 When new lots are created abutting a watercourse where a Riparian
Management Area setback is required; the land within the RMA may be
used for calculating the minimum lot area and for the determination of
permitted density and lot coverage.”

And replacing it with:

“6.14.3 When new lots are created abutting a watercourse where a Riparian
Management Area setback is required, the land within the RMA may be
used for calculating the minimum lot area and for the determination of
permitted density and site coverage.”

2. AND THAT Section 7 - Landscaping and Screening be amended by:

a) Deleting in Section 7.5 Fencing and Retaining Walls, 7.5.4 the following that
reads:

*7.5.4 No fence in a commercial or industrial zone shall exceed 2.4 m.”

And replacing it with:



*7.5.4 No fence in a Commercial, Public and Institutional or Industrial zone shall
exceed 2.4 m.”

b) Deleting in Section 7.6 Minimum Landscape Buffers, 7.6.9 the following that
reads:

*7.6.9 In addition to the minimum landscape buffer treatment levels above:

(a) all lands adjacent to Highways 33 and 97, except those in agricultural
zones and within Urban Centres, are required to have Level 4 landscape
buffer treatment unless super-ceded by development permit guidelines;

(b) all internal lot lines on a site being comprehensively developed are
exempt from side yard buffer zones;

(c) all industrial zone properties shall have a Level 3 buffer zone when
adjacent to non-industrial zone properties;

(d) CD zones shall specify the buffer treatment levels for the CD site;

(e) all non-accessory surface parking lots in an urban centre shall have a
level 2 buffer zone;

(f) required landscape islands in parking areas shall have the same level of
landscaping as a Level 2 buffer zone; and

(g) recreational vehicle parking compounds in residential zones shall have a
Level 5 buffer zone;

(h) on corner lots, front yard landscape buffers shall apply to all street
frontages;

(i) for development in industrial zones with parking located in front of the
building, level 4 buffers shall apply for the front yard, and in the case of
a corner lot, for the front yard and the flanking side yard; and

(j) all properties abutting Highways 97 and 33 require a level 4 buff along
the highway frontage.”

And replacing it with:
*7.6.9 In addition to the minimum landscape buffer treatment levels above:

(a) all lands adjacent to Highways 33 and 97, except those in agricultural
zones and within Urban Centres, are required to have Level 4 landscape
buffer treatment unless superseded by development permit guidelines;

(b) all industrial zone properties shall have a Level 3 buffer zone when
adjacent to non-industrial zone properties;

(c) CD zones shall specify the buffer treatment levels for the CD site;

(d) all non-accessory surface parking lots in an urban centre shall have a
level 2 buffer zone;

(e) required landscape islands in parking areas shall have the same level of
landscaping as a Level 2 buffer zone; and Level 5 buffer zone; and

(f) on corner lots, front yard landscape buffers shall apply to all street
frontages; or

(g) for development in industrial zones with parking located in front of the
building, Level 4 buffers shall apply for the front yard, and in the case
of a corner lot, for the front yard and the flanking side yard.”

3. AND THAT Section 8 - Parking and Loading be amended by:

a) Adding to the end of the paragraph in Section 8.1 Off-Street Vehicle Parking, 8.1.2
Number of Spaces, the following new paragraph:

“Parking spaces for secondary uses shall be provided in addition to the required
parking spaces for the principal use on a site.”



b)

d)

Deleting sub-paragraph (e) from Section 8.1 Off-Street Vehicle Parking, 8.1.9 that
reads:

“(e) no required parking shall be in the form of a parallel parking stall adjacent to a
lane or alley way unless the parallel parking site is accessed by a driveway and
is screened from the lane way.”

And replacing it with:

“(e) norequired parking shall be provided parallel to and flanking a lane unless the
parking area is accessible by a driveway and is screened from the lane by a
physical barrier.”

Adding a new sub-paragraph (f) to Section 8.1 Off-Street Vehicle Parking, 8.1.9
Location that reads:

“(f)  All parking spaces shall be hard surfaced in Residential zones and be a dust
free surface in all other zones.”

Deleting from Section 8.1 Off-Street Vehicle Parking, 8.1.11(a) Size and Ratio Table
the following:

l) Where the use of a 3.0m 2.0m
parking space is limited on (unobstructed
both sides by a wall or a with from
column face to face

of column)
m) Where the use of a 2.7m (or | 2.0m
parking space is limited on 3.0m if a
one side by a wall or column door  opens

into that one

side)
n) Where a building door 3.3m 2.0m
opens into the parking space (unobstructed
on its long side. width)

And replacing it with:

8.1.12 Where a parking space
abuts an obstruction (including
but not limited to columns,

property lines, curbs, walls and

fences) the parking space shall:

be an
additional 0.2
m wider
where the
parking space
abuts an
obstruction
on one side

2.0m

be an
additional 0.5
m wider
where the
parking space
abuts an
obstruction
on both sides

2.0m

be an
additional 0.8
m wider

2.0m

10



where the
parking space
abuts a door
way

shall be 2.0m
measured to
the edge of
the
obstruction
closest to the
parking space

e) Deleting the *NOTE from Section 8.1 Off-Street Vehicle Parking, 8.1.11(a) Size and
Ratio Table in its entirety that reads:

““Note: Length, width and height measurements shall be clear of obstructions (access aisles, ramps,
columns). Spacing measurements shall be taken from the inside to inside of columns.”

f) Deleting the following from Section 8.1 Off-Street Vehicle Parking, 8.1.11(b) Size
and Ratio Table:

Multi-Family 50% Minimum 50% Maximum 0%
Town
house/Row
House
Multi-family 50% 40% 10%
Residential

And replace with:

Ground 50% Minimum 50% Maximum 0%
oriented
multiple
housing
Apartment 50% 40% 10%
Housing
(including any
units which
may be ground
oriented)

g) Adding to the beginning of Section 8.1 Off-Street Vehicle Parking, 8.1.12 the
following new paragraph that reads:

"8.1.12 Length, width and height measurements shall be clear of obstructions
(including but not limited to columns, property lines, curbs, walls and
fences). Spacing measurements shall be taken from the inside to inside of
obstructions.”

11



h) Deleting Section 8.1 Off-Street Vehicle Parking, Table 8.1 - Parking Schedule,
Residential and Residential Related Section in its entirety that reads:

Table 8.1 — Parking Schedule

Type of Development (Use)

*NOTE: GFA = Gross Floor Area
*NOTE: GLA = Gross Leasable Floor Area
Required Parking Spaces

Residential and Residential Related

Apartment Hotels

1 per sleeping unit

Apartment Housing
Row Housing
Stacked Row Housing

Bed and Breakfast Homes

1 per bachelor dwelling unit, plus

1.25 per 1-bedroom dwelling unit, plus

1.5 per 2-bedroom dwelling unit, plus

2 per 3-or-more bedroom dwelling unit

1 per dwelling unit in the C4 and C7 zone

Of the total required spaces above, 1 parking space
shall be designated visitor parking for every 7 dwelling
units

1 per sleeping unit, plus spaces required for the
corresponding principal dwelling unit

Boarding or Lodging Houses

Group Homes, Major

1 per 2 sleeping rooms, plus spaces required for the
corresponding principal dwelling unit
1 per 3 beds

Carriage House

1 additional parking space, plus the required parking
spaces for the corresponding principal dwelling unit.

Group Homes, Minor
Temporary Shelter Services
Congregate Housing

1 per principal dwelling, plus 1 stall per three bed spaces
and 1 per resident staff member, minimum total of not
less than 3 spaces

Home Based Business, Major

1 in addition to that required for the principal dwelling

Home Based Business, Minor

None in addition to that required for the principal
dwelling

Home Based Business, Rural

1 in addition to that required for the principal dwelling

Mobile Homes in RM7 zone

2 per dwelling unit, plus 1 space per 7 dwelling units as
designated visitor parking

Secondary Suites

1 of the required parking spaces for a principal
dwelling must be designated to the secondary suite.
The space may not be located within an attached
garage providing direct access to the principal dwelling
or in a tandem configuration.

Special Needs Housing

Pursuant to Section 6.9

Single Detached Housing

Semi-Detached Housing

Single Detached Housing in a Bareland Strata
Duplex Housing

Mobile Homes in RU6 zone

Residential Security/Operator Unit

2 per dwelling unit

Of the required spaces, 1 per 7 dwelling units to be
designated visitor parking (included in the total number of
spaces to be provided) for bareland strata and strata
developments

12



Supportive Housing

1 per 3 dwelling units

And replace it with:

Table 8.1 — Parking Schedule

Type of Development (Use)

*NOTE:. GFA = Gross Floor Area
*NOTE: GLA = Gross Leasable Floor Area
Required Parking Spaces

Residential and Residential Related

Apartment Hotels

1.0 spaces per sleeping unit;
1.0 spaces per 7 dwelling units which shall be
designated as visitor parking spaces

Apartment Housing
Row Housing
Stacked Row Housing

Bed and Breakfast Homes

Apartment Housing:

1.0 spaces per bachelor dwelling unit;

1.0 spaces per 7 dwelling units which shall be
designated as visitor parking spaces

Row Housing:

1.25 spaces per 1 bedroom dwelling unit;

1.0 spaces per 7 dwelling units which shall be
designated as visitor parking spaces

Stacked Row Housing:

1.5 spaces per 2 bedroom dwelling unit;

2.0 spaces per 3 bedroom dwelling units;

1.0 space per dwelling unit in the C4 and C7
commercial zones; and

1.0 spaces per 7 dwelling units which shall be
designated as visitor parking spaces

Bed and Breakfast Homes:

1.0 space

Boarding or Lodging Houses

Group Homes, Major

Boarding or Lodging Houses:
1.0 space per 2 sleeping rooms;

Group Homes, Major:
1.0 space per 3 beds

Carriage House

1.0 space

Group Homes, Minor
Temporary Shelter Services
Congregate Housing

Group Homes, Minor:

1.0 space per principal dwelling unit;
1.0 space per 3 beds

Temporary Shelter Services:

1.0 space per principal dwelling;

1.0 space per 3 beds

Congregate Housing:

1.0 space per principal dwelling;

1.0 space per 3 beds; and

3.0 spaces or 1.0 space per resident staff member
whichever is greater

Home Based Business, Major 1.0 space
Home Based Business, Minor No spaces required
Home Based Business, Rural 1.0 space

13



Mobile Homes in RM7 zone

2.0 spaces per dwelling unit;
1.0 spaces per 7 dwelling units which shall be
designated as visitor parking spaces

Secondary Suites

1.0 space (see section 9.5a.10)

Special Needs Housing

Pursuant to Section 6.9

Single Detached Housing

Semi-Detached Housing

Single Detached Housing in a Bareland Strata
Duplex Housing

Mobile Homes in RU6 zone

Residential Security/Operator Unit

Single Detached Housing:

2.0spaces per dwelling unit;

Semi-Detached Housing

2.0 spaces per dwelling unit;

All Bareland Strata lot developments:

3.0 spaces per dwelling unit;

1.0 space per 7 dwelling units, included in required
parking and which shall be designated as visitor
parking

Duplex Housing

2.0 spaces per dwelling unit;

Residential Security/Operator Unit

1.0 space per dwelling unit

Supportive Housing

1.0 space per 3 dwelling units

i) Deleting Section 8.1 Off-Street Vehicle Parking, Table 8.1 - Parking Schedule,
Commercial the following that reads:

Gas Bars 1 per 2 employees on duty, plus 2 per service bay, plus
additional required spaces for other associated uses
(e.g. convenience retail)

and

Health Services, Major and Minor

(a) HD2 zone

(b) Lot area of 1800m?* or more, exclusive of
the HD2 zone

(c) Lot area of less than 1800m?, exclusive of
the HD2 zone

2.5 per 100m? GFA
4.0 per 100m’ GFA

3.0 per 100m* GFA

And replace it with:

Gas Bars

1.0 space per two on site employees, plus 2.0 per
service bay

And

Health Services, Major and Minor

Health Services, Major and Minor

Minor 5.0 spaces per 100 m? gross floor area, except
for parcels less than 1000 m? the required parking
spaces shall be 4.0 spaces.

j) Deleting Section 8.1 Off-Street Vehicle Parking, Table 8.3 - Parking Schedule,
Bicycle Parking Schedule the following:

Apartment Housing
Row Housing (3 or more dwelling units)

Class I: 0.5 per dwelling unit
Class Il: 0.1 per dwelling unit

And replacing it with:

14



Apartment Housing Required Parking Spaces
Class I: 0.5 per dwelling unit
Class II: 0.1 per dwelling unit

k) Deleting definitions for Bicycle Parking, Class | and Il in Section 8.1 Off-Street Vehicle
Parking, Table 8.3 - Bicycle Parking Schedule in its entirety that reads:

“*BICYCLE PARKING, CLASS | means bicycle parking that is provided for residents,
students, or employees of a development. It is intended for the long term secure
parking of bicycles and includes bicycle lockers, compounds or rooms specifically
provided and equipped for bicycle storage, and individual garages or carports for each
dwelling unit.

*BICYCLE PARKING, CLASS Il means bicycle parking that is provided for patrons or
visitors of a development. It is intended for the short term parking of bicycles and
includes racks, lockers, or other structurally sound devices designed to secure one or
more bicycles in an orderly fashion.”

And replacing it with:

“8.3.1 Bicycle parking, CLASS | means bicycle parking that is provided for residents,
students, or employees of a development. It is intended for the long term secure
parking of bicycles and includes bicycle lockers, compounds or rooms specifically
provided and equipped for bicycle storage.

8.3.2 Bicycle parking, CLASS Il means bicycle parking that is provided for patrons or
visitors of a development. It is intended for the short term parking of bicycles and
includes racks, lockers, or other structurally sound devices designed to secure one or
more bicycles in an orderly fashion.”

4. AND THAT Section 9 - Specific Use Regulation be amended by:
a) Deleting from Section 9.2 Home Based Businesses, Minor, 9.2.1 (a) the following:

“9.2.1 All minor home based businesses shall be secondary uses and shall
comply with the following:

(@) a minor home based business shall only be conducted within a
principal dwelling unit or secondary suite and no exterior storage
or operation of the minor home based business shall be
permitted.”

And replaced with:

“9.2.1 All minor home based businesses shall be secondary uses and shall
comply with the following:

(@) a minor home based business shall only be conducted within a
principal dwelling unit and no exterior storage or exterior
operation of the minor home based business shall be permitted”

b) Deleting from Section 9.3 Home Based Businesses, Major, 9.3.8 the following:
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“9.3.8

A food catering business operating lawfully within a dwelling may
establish one additional kitchen provided that its installation is required
by the Health Authority and that the kitchen shall be removed should
that home based business, major use cease. The additional kitchen is
not permitted to be utilized to establish an additional dwelling.”

And replace it with:

“9.3.8

A food catering business shall contain one additional kitchen, provided
it is required by the Health Services, which shall be removed should
that home based business, major use cease. The additional kitchen is
not permitted to be utilized to service an additional dwelling unit.”

c) deleting Section 9.5 Secondary Suite and Carriage House, 9.5a Secondary Suite
Regulations, 9.5a.6 as follows:

d)

“9.5a.6

In all urban and rural residential zones, a secondary suite is not
permitted in conjunction with a boarding and lodging house, a bed and
breakfast accommodation or a group home.”

And replacing it with:

“9.5a.6

9.5a.6a

A bed and breakfast home, a boarding or lodging house and/or group
home minor/major shall not be permitted to operate within a
secondary suite.

A secondary suite shall not be permitted on a parcel which also has a
bed and breakfast, a boarding or lodging house or a group home,
major/minor.”

Deleting from Section 9.5 Secondary Suite and Carriage House, 9.5a Secondary
Suite Regulations, 9.5a.8 the following:

“9.5a.8

Where a secondary suite is permitted, a minimum area of 30m: of
private open space shall be provided per dwelling unit. The private
open space shall have a direct connection to the habitable space and
be defined and screened through the use of landscaping such as:
plantings, architectural elements such as a trellis, low fences or
planters and changes in grade or elevation.”

And replacing it with:

“9.5a.8

Where a secondary suite is permitted, a minimum area of 30 m”of
private open space shall be provided per dwelling unit.

The private open space shall:
i have a direct connection to a secondary suite entrance; and

ii. be defined from other private open space and yard with the use
of landscaping.”

Adding to Section 9.5 Secondary Suite and Carriage House, 9.5a Secondary Suite
Regulations, a new 9.5a.10 as follows:

“9.5a.10

1.0 additional parking space for a secondary suite is required which
shall:
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be designated as being solely for the use of the secondary suite
not be located within a private garage which is attached to and
provides direct access to the principal dwelling;

not be provided in a tandem configuration;

be located within the required front yard setback area if the
parking space does not block access to a required parking space
utilized by the principal dwelling unit.”

f) Deleting Section 9.5 Secondary Suite and Carriage House, 9.5b Carriage House
Regulations, 9.5b.1 in its entirety that reads:

g) Deleting Section 9.10 Agriculture, Urban, 9.10.1(b) in its entirety that reads:

“9.10.1 b)

And replacing it with:
”9.10.1 b)

greenhouses or accessory structures associated with urban agriculture
shall conform to the applicable zoning requirements for accessory
buildings or structures and the relevant zone. A greenhouse is not
included in the calculation of lot coverage for accessory buildings or
structures.”

greenhouses, accessory buildings or structures associated with urban
agriculture shall conform to the applicable zoning requirements for
accessory buildings or structures and the relevant zone. A
greenhouse is not included in the calculation of site coverage for
accessory buildings or structures.”

h) Deleting Section 9.10 Agriculture, Urban, 9.10.2(b) in its entirety that reads:

“9.10.2 b)

And replacing it with:
“9.10.2 b)

greenhouses are not included in the calculation of lot coverage for
accessory buildings or structures;”

greenhouses are not included in the calculation of site coverage for
accessory buildings or structures;”

5. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and
from the date of adoption.

Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 14" day of September, 2015.

Considered at a Public Hearing on the

Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this

Approved under the Transportation Act

(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation)

Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this

Mayor

City Clerk
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CITY OF KELOWNA
BYLAW NO. 11141

TA15-0022 - Housekeeping Text Amendments to Zoning Bylaw

No. 8000

A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000".

The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing Section 13 -
Urban Residential Zones be amended by:

a)

b)

Deleting from Section 13.1.6 Development Regulations (b) that reads:

(b) The maximum height for principal buildings is the lesser of 9.5m or 2 %2
storeys. The maximum height for accessory buildings / structures is 4.5m.
The maximum height for carriage houses is 4.8m. For the RU1h zone the
maximum height is 2 ¥ storeys and the maximum height of any vertical wall
element facing a front, flanking street or rear yard (including walkout
basements) is the lesser of 6.5m or 2 storeys, above which the building
must be stepped back at least 1.2m.”

And replacing it with:
*“(b) the maximum height for principal buildings shall be:

i. 9.5 m or 2 ;2 storeys whichever is the lesser; or

ii. 2 % storeys in the RU1h zone and where any vertical wall
element facing a front, flanking street or rear yard (including
walkout basements) is the lesser of 6.5 m or 2 storeys, above
which the building shall be stepped back at least 1.2 m; and

iii. 4.5m for accessory buildings or structures.”

Deleting from Section 13.1.7 Other Regulations (d) that reads:

“(d)  Where the development has access to a rear lane, vehicular access to the
development is only permitted from the rear lane, except for developments
in hillside areas where the topography would require the slope of such
access to exceed 15%.”

And replacing it with:

“(d) Where a development has access to a lane, vehicular access to the
development is only permitted from the lane, except for developments in
hillside areas where the topography would require the slope of such access
to exceed 15%.”

Deleting from Section 13.2.6 Development Regulations (b) in their entirety that
reads:

*“(b) The maximum height for principal buildings is the lesser of 9.5m or 2 %2
storeys. The maximum height for accessory buildings / structures is 4.5m.
The maximum height for carriage houses is 4.8m. For the RU2h and RU2hc
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d)

zones the maximum height of any vertical wall element facing a front,
flanking street or rear yard (including walkout basements) is the lessor of
6.5m or 2 storeys, above which the building must be stepped back at least
1.2m.”

And replacing it with:
“(b) the maximum height for principal buildings shall be:

e 9.5 m or 2 % storeys whichever is lesser; or

e 2 Y5 storeys in the RU2h zone and any vertical wall element facing a
front, flanking street or rear yard (including walkout basements) is the
lesser of 6.5 m or 2 storeys, above which the building shall be stepped
back at least

e 1.2 m; and

e 4.5 m for accessory buildings or structures.”

Deleting from Section 13.2.7 Other Regulations (b) that reads:

“(b) Where the development has access to a rear lane, vehicular access to the
development is only permitted from the rear lane, except for developments
in hillside areas where the topography would require the slope of such
access to exceed 15%.

And replacing it with:

“(b) Where a development has access to a lane, vehicular access to the
development is only permitted from the lane, except for developments in
hillside areas where the topography would require the slope of such access
to exceed 15%.

Deleting from Section 13.5.6 Development Regulations (b) that reads:

“(b) Bareland strata lot coverage by principal and accessory buildings shall not
exceed 50%.”

And replace it with:

“(b) bareland strata lot site coverage by principal and accessory buildings or
structures shall not exceed 50%.”

Deleting from Section 13.6.7 Other Regulations (f) that reads:

“f) Where the development has access to a rear lane, vehicular access to the
development is only permitted from the rear lane, except for developments in
hillside areas where the topography would require the slope of such access to
exceed 15%.”

And replacing it with:

“(f) where the development has access to a lane, vehicular access to the
development is only permitted from the lane, except for developments in
hillside areas where the topography would require the slope of such access
to exceed 15%.”;

Adding to Section 13.7.3 Secondary Uses new sub-paragraphs for ‘“carriage
house” and “secondary suite” in their appropriate locations and re-numbering
subsequent paragraphs;
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h)

a)

b)

Adding to Section 13.7.4 Buildings and Structures Permitted be amended by:

i) Adding “carriage house” in its appropriate location, and re-numbering
subsequent paragraphs;
i) Deleting the reference “single detached housing” and replacing it with

“single detached house (which may contain a secondary suite)”;
Adding to Section 13.8.2 Principal Uses new sub-paragraphs for “three dwelling
housing” and “four dwelling housing” in their appropriate locations and re-
numbering subsequent paragraphs;

Deleting from Section 13.8.4 Buildings and Structures Permitted sub-paragraph
*(d) single detached housing”;

Deleting the reference “RH1s - Hillside Large Lot Residential with Secondary
Suite” from the title in the 13.14 RH1 - Hillside Large Lot Residential/ RH1s -
Hillside Large Lot Residential with Secondary Suite;

Deleting the words “(RH1s only) from 13.14.1 Secondary Suites, sub-paragraph (f)
secondary suite (RH1s only);

Deleting from 13.14.5 Buildings and Structures Permitted, sub-paragraph (a) that
reads:

“(a) one single detached house (which may contain a secondary suite in the
RH1s zone)”

And replacing it with;

(a) one single detached house (which may contain a secondary suite)”

. AND THAT Section 14 - Commercial Zones be amended by:

Adding “Residential security/operator unit” in its appropriate location, to Section
14.1.3 Secondary Suites and re-numbering subsequent paragraphs;

Deleting from Section 14.1.5 Development Regulations subparagraph (a) that
reads:

*(a) The maximum lot coverage is 35%.”
And replacing it with:
*(a) the maximum site coverage is 35%.”

Adding “Residential security/operator unit” in its appropriate location, to Section
14.2.3 Secondary Suites and re-numbering subsequent paragraphs;

Adding “Temporary parking lot” in its appropriate location, to Section 14.3.2
Principal Uses and re-numbering subsequent paragraphs;

Adding “Residential security/operator unit” in its appropriate location, to Section
14.3.3 Secondary Suites and re-numbering subsequent paragraphs;

Adding “Temporary parking lot” in its appropriate location, to Section 14.4.2
Principal Uses and re-numbering subsequent paragraphs;
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g) Adding “Residential security/operator unit” in its appropriate location, to Section
14.5.3 Secondary Suites and re-numbering subsequent paragraphs;

h) Adding “Temporary parking lot” in its appropriate location, to Section 14.6.2
Principal Uses and re-numbering subsequent paragraphs;

i) Adding “Residential security/operator unit” in its appropriate location, to Section
14.6.3 Secondary Suites and re-numbering subsequent paragraphs;

j) Adding “Temporary parking lot” in its appropriate location, to Section 14.7.2
Principal Uses and re-numbering subsequent paragraphs;

k) Adding “Temporary parking lot” in its appropriate location, to Section 14.10.2
Principal Uses and re-numbering subsequent paragraphs;

3. AND THAT Section 15 - Industrial Zones be amended by adding “Temporary parking
lot” in its appropriate location, to Section 15.4.2 Principal Uses and re-numbering
subsequent paragraphs;

4. AND THAT Section 16 - Public & Institutional Zones be amended by replacing “&”
with "and” in the title;

5. AND THAT Schedule ‘B’ - Comprehensive Development Zones be amended by:

a) Deleting in CD4 - Comprehensive Small Lot Residential, 1.5 Development
Regulations (b) that reads:

*“(b) The maximum lot coverage by principal buildings and accessory buildings is
55% for each bareland strata lot.”

And replacing it with:

“(b) The maximum combined site coverage for principal buildings and all
accessory buildings or structures is 55% for each bareland strata lot.”

b) Adding in CD 15 - Airport Business Park, Section 1.2 Principal Uses in its
appropriate location a new subparagraph “Temporary parking lot” and
renumbering subsequent paragraphs;

c) Adding in CD 17 - Mixed Use Commercial - High Density, Section 1.1 Principal
Uses in its appropriate location a new subparagraph “Temporary parking lot” and
renumbering subsequent paragraphs;

d) Adding in CD 18 - McKinley Beach Comprehensive Resort Development, Section
1.2 Principal and Secondary Uses, 1.2a AREA | Village Centre in its appropriate
location a new subparagraph “Temporary parking lot” and renumbering
subsequent paragraphs;

6. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and
from the date of adoption.

Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 14" day of September, 2015.
Considered at a Public Hearing on the

Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this



Approved under the Transportation Act

(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation)
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this

Mayor

City Clerk
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CITY OF KELOWNA
BYLAW NO. 11143

Z15-0006 - Watermark Development Ltd. Inc. No. BC0642787

and City of Kelowna
(S OF) Academy Way

A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000".

The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1.

THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning
classification of portions of Lot C, Section 3, Township 23, ODYD, Plan EPP33993 *see
plan as to limited access”, located on Academy Way, Kelowna, B.C., from the A1 -
Agriculture 1 zone to the RU1h - Large Lot Housing (Hillside Area) zone, from the A1 -
Agriculture 1 zone to the P3 - Parks and Open Space zone, from the A1 - Agriculture 1
zone to the P4 - Utilities zone, from the RM5 - Medium Density Multiple Housing zone
to the RU1h - Large Lot Housing (Hillside Area) zone and from the P3 - Parks and Open
Space zone to the RU1h - Large Lot Housing (Hillside Area) zone as per Map “A”
attached to and forming part of this bylaw.

AND THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning
classification of portions of Lot 1, Sections 3 and 10, Township 23, ODYD, Plan
EPP45918, located on Academy Way, Kelowna, B.C., from the P3 - Parks and Open
Space zone to the RM5 - Medium Density Multiple Housing zone and from the A1 -
Agriculture 1 zone the RM5 - Medium Density Multiple Housing zone as per Map “A”
attached to and forming part of this bylaw.

AND THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning
classification of portions of Lot A, Section 3, Township 23, ODYD, Plan EPP33993 "see
plan as to limited access”, located on Academy Way, Kelowna, B.C., from the RM5 -
Medium Density Multiple Housing zone to the P3 - Parks and Open Space zone and from
the A1 - Agriculture 1 zone to the P3 - Parks and Open Space zone as per Map “A”
attached to and forming part of this bylaw.

This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and
from the date of adoption.

Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 14" day of September, 2015.

Considered at a Public Hearing on the

Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this
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Approved under the Transportation Act

(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation)

Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this

Mayor

City Clerk
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REPORT TO COUNCIL

City of
September 29, 2016 Kelowna.

Date:

RIM No. 0940-50

To: City Manager

From: Community Planning Department (TY)

Application: DVP15-0129 Owner: 'S\Atsg/reeMoore & Elizabeth
Address: 392 Stellar Drive Applicant: Harmony Homes
Subject: Development Variance Permit

Existing OCP Designation: S2RES - Single/Two Unit Residential

Existing Zone: RU1 - Large Lot Housing

1.0

Recommendation

THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP15-0129 for Lot A
Section 23 Township 28 SDYD Plan KAP81216, located at 392 Stellar Drive, Kelowna, BC;

AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:

Section 7.5.9 - Landscaping and Screening Fencing and Retailing Walls
To vary the maximum height of the retaining wall from 1.2 m required to 3.4 m proposed
in accordance with Schedule “A” and Schedule “B”.

Section 8.1 - Parking and Loading Parking Schedule

To vary the designated secondary suite parking space from one required to none proposed
in accordance with Schedule “A”.

Section 13.1.6(c) - RU1 - lLarge Lot Housing Large Lot Housing Development

Regulations
To vary the minimum front yard setback from 4.5 m required to 3.5 m proposed in

accordance with Schedule “A”.

To vary the minimum front yard setback from a garage having vehicular entry from the
front from 6.0 m required to 3.75 m proposed in accordance with Schedule “A”.

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of
Council approval, with no opportunity to extend.

2.0

Purpose

To vary the height of a retaining wall, parking for a secondary suite and the front yard setback on
the subject property.
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DVP15-0129 - Page 3

3.0 Community Planning

Community Planning Staff supports the proposed
variances on the subject property. The topography
of the subject property presents challenges as the
existing grade at the front of the property slopes
steeply down towards the rear property line. The
applicant provided a grading plan and site plan for
a single family dwelling with a suite that minimizes
the amount of disturbance to the existing grade
and requires variances as a result.

Retaining walls are necessary in  this 340 \
neighbourhood. Existing neighbouring homes have

retaining walls in a front or rear yard, and in some

cased both. The applicant is proposing an

engineered concrete wall design that will have an / .

exterior finish matching the dwelling. This wall is
higher than the maximum allowable height and !
requires a variance. The proposed wall will be
noticeable from the adjacent property to the east.

Existing Contours

The proposed siting of the dwelling is oriented  sypject

towards the front property line in order to reduce  property
retaining on site and requires two variances to the

front yard setback. Although zoned RU1, the

subject property meets the definition of a hillside

area, having slopes greater than 10% and a grade

change of more than 6.0 m in height. Staff worked Concrete
with the applicant to achieve a setback that meets  Stairs &
the RU1h (hillside) zone. There is no potential fora  asphalt

vehicle to overhang onto a sidewalk as the City Walkway
does not have plans to create a sidewalk on the BC Transit
north side of Stellar Drive. A sidewalk exists along

‘ “‘«.\fv

Proximity to Public Transit
the south side of Stellar Drive.

The proposed single family dwelling includes a secondary suite. With the reduction of the front
yard setback, space to accommodate the required parking for a secondary suite is not available.
Staff is supportive of the parking variance as properties along Stellar Drive average 30 m wide,
allowing for ample on-street parking. A BC Transit bus stop is accessible by an asphalt and
concrete step walkway located 120 m from the property on Quilchena Drive.

The dwelling has been placed in the corner of the property that requires the least amount of
retaining. The entire property slopes down to the north, with a depression along the entire west
side of the property.
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DVP15-0129 - Page 4

Subject Property Map: 392 Stellar Drive

¢ 9

4.0 Proposal
4.1 Background

The subject property has been vacant since the lot was created in 2006. The subject parcel was
part of the lot to the east and was subdivided to create the two current lots. Topography of the
lot is a challenge, and since 2007 City Staff has been answering questions regarding retaining
walls and variances in order to accommodate a dwelling.

4.2 Project Description

The applicant is proposing a two storey home with a walk out basement. The home is designed
with one storey along Stellar Drive, and is a total of 7.8 m in height with a secondary suite
located in the walk out basement. Garage doors facing the street are slightly recessed from the
front door.

The house is proposed to sit 3.5 m from the front property line which is 7.5 m from the back of
curb along Stellar Drive. The garage is proposed at 3.75 m from the front property line, 7.75 m
from the back of curb. RU1h zoning regulations require a minimum of 6.0 m from the back of
curb.

A retaining wall is proposed along the east property line, and has a maximum height of 3.0 m.
The wall begins at the front property line at 0.3 m in height and increases to 3.0 m before
turning in to meet the house. The top of wall will be the same height as the grade along Stellar
Drive. The bottom of the wall will follow the existing grade which drops off towards the interior
of the lot.

Where the garage is located only 3.75 m from the front property line, there is not enough room
for the required parking space for the secondary suite to be located on the subject property. The
applicant is seeking a variance as they are not providing the required space on the property.
Parking will be accommodated on the street.
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DVP15-0129 - Page 5

Private open space in the form of a balcony and at-grade patio are provided for the principal

dwelling and secondary suite.

4.3 Site Context

The subject property is located on the north side of Stellar Drive, close to the intersection of
Stellar Drive and Oakview Road in the Southwest Mission sector of Kelowna. The subject property
is zoned RU1 with a Future Land Use designation of S2ZRES, and is in the Permanent Growth

Boundary.
Adjacent land uses are as follows:

Orientation Zoning Land Use
North RU1 Single Family Residential
East RU1 Single Family Residential
South RU1 Single Family Residential
West RU1 Single Family Residential

4.4 Zoning Analysis Table
Zoning Analysis Table
CRITERIA RU1 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL
Existing Lot/Subdivision Regulations
Minimum Lot Area 550 m? 1,106 m?
Minimum Lot Width 16.5m 35.3m
Minimum Lot Depth 30.0m 43.1m
Development Regulations
Maximum §1t§ Coverage 40% 14%
(buildings)
Maximum Site Coverage
(buildings, driveways and 50% 16%

parking)

Maximum Height

2 3 storeys or 9.5 m

2 storey with walk out basement

7.8 m
Minimum Front Yard 45m 35me
(to a dwelling) ) )
Minimum Front Yard
(to a garage) 6.0m 3.75me
Minimum Side Yard (west) 2.3m +19.0 m
Minimum Side Yard (east) 2.3m 3.3m
Minimum Rear Yard 7.5m +22.0 m

Other Regulations

Minimum Private Open Space

30 m” per dwelling

30 m” per dwelling

Minimum Parking for Principal

Dwelling 2 spaces 2 spaces
Minimum Parkm.g for Secondary 1 space 0e
Suite
Maximum retaining wall height 1.2m 30me

0 Indicates a requested variance to the front yard setback to a dwelling
@ Indicates a requested variance to the front yard setback to a garage
© Indicates a requested variance to parking for a secondary suite

O Indicates a requested variance to the height of a retaining wall
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DVP15-0129 - Page 6

5.0 Current Development Policies
5.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP)
Development Process

Ensure environmentally sustainable development.’ Steep Slopes. Prohibit development on
steep slopes (+30% or greater for a minimum distance of 10 metres) except where provided for in
ASPs adopted or subdivisions approved prior to adoption of OCP Bylaw 10500.

o Kelowna 2030 OCP (Bylaw 10500) was adopted by City Council on May 30, 2011. The subject
property was created in 2006, allowing a parcel with slopes over 30% to be created. City staff
would like to see this lot developed in a manner that reduces the impact of grades around
adjacent property lines. The proposed grading plan and site plan isolate changes in the existing
grade to the south east portion of the property.

Hillside Objectives.” Promote the siting of buildings and designs that are compatible with the
steep slope context; Ensure compatibility with existing neighbourhood or streetscape;

e The single storey design along stellar Drive is compatible with single family homes along the
north side of Stellar Drive.

Context Considerations.? Design and locate buildings so the hillside landscape rather than the
sky serves as a backdrop;

6.0 Technical Comments

6.1 Building & Permitting Department

Full Plan check for Building Code related issues will be done at time of Building Permit
applications. Please indicate how the requirements of Radon mitigation and NAFS are being
applied to this structure.

6.2  Development Engineering Department
See attached Memorandum dated June 26, 2015

7.0  Application Chronology

Date of Application Received: June 2, 2015
Date of Revised Site Plan and Engineered Retaining Wall Received: July 13, 2015
Date Public Consultation Completed: February 26, 2015

' City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.5.12 (Development Process Chapter).
2 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, E (Urban Design Development Permit Areas).
3 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 1.5 (Urban Design Development Permit Areas).
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DVP15-0129 - Page 7

Report prepared by:

Tracey Yuzik, Planner

Reviewed by: I:l Lindsey Ganczar, Planning Supervisor

Approved for Inclusion: I:l Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager

Attachments:

Subject Property Map

Schedule “A” Site Plan

Schedule “B” Elevations

City of Kelowna Memorandum Dated June 26, 2015
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Map Output Page 1 of 1

Application

DVP15-0129

Subject Property

14841 o =\ 7
6
ALAN 62 39|

QUILCHENA DR

112

[Map: 847 x 913 m -- Scale 1:5,000 2015-06-02

Certain layers such as lots, zoning and dp areas are updated bi-weekly. This map is for general information only.
The City of Kelowna does not guarantee its accuracy. All information should be verified.

http://kelintranetd/servlet/com.esri.esrimap.Esrimap?ServiceName=Overvi... 2015/06/02
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GENERAL NOTES
THE STRUCTURAL NTWOCRS WOICATED GN THE ISSUED ORAWNGS HAVE BEEN OCIGHED
T0 SUBGTANTALLY CONFORM WI TE BC BULDING CODE 2012 EOMGH.

‘STRUCTURAL DCSIGN ONLY APPUCADLE FOR PROXCT AT THE FCLLOWNG ADDRCSS:

MOORE RESDENCE

302 SIUAR DRVE
KELOWNA, O

REFER 70 THE ARHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ALL DICNSIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIDLE FOR ALL TEUPCRY BRACNG RECUIRCD FOR
‘CONSTRUCTION LOADINGS AND STABILITY UNTIL THE PROLCT IS COUPLETLD, AND 13
RESPONSILE FOR JOD SITE SATETY ANO CONFORMANCE TO WSD RECULATIONS DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR 0 CHEGK AND VERIFY ALL OWCNIIONS, ELELVATIONS, AND T
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION, AND SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE
ENGINEER UPON DISCOVERING ANY OISCREPANICES FOR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS.  ANY
SCACPANGIES NOT REFORTED DECOME THE RESPONBIDIUTY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

STRUCTURAL INFORUATION PRESENTED ON THESE DRAWINGS DOS NOT INCLUDE THE.
OCTGN AND DCTAIING OF ANY WATCRPIOOTING OR DULDING ENVELOPE SYITME. DESICN
AND DETAIUNG OF SUCH SYSTEMS 15 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ARCHITECT AND/OR
THE AUTHORITY HAVING WRISOICTIOH.

IF THE COMIRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE SCOPE OR INTENT OF THE WORK
ON THCSE DNAWNGS, THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD SCEX CLARIICATION FRON THE OWNER
OR THE PRO.CCT ENGINCER.

A5 PART OF THC OC DUILOING CODE REQUIRDNENTS, THE ENGNCLR WUST PLRFORM
PERIOVIC FICLO REVIEWS OF THE WORK, AND PROVIDE PROFESSONAL ASSUTANCE THAT
ZUCH WORK SUDSTANTIALLY MEET3 THE REQUIRTMINTS OF THE OC GULDING CODE. GVE
48 HOURS NOTICE 10 TWE PROJECT ENGINEDR AT THE FOLLOWNG APPUCADLE STAGES
OF CONSTRUCTION;

PLACTNINT OF RONFORCIMNT i FOOTINGS BUT BEFORE
CONCRTE 13 POURTD

PLACCUENT OF RONFORCEMENT IN RETANING WALLS DUT
BEFORE FOMMS ARC CLOSEO

SIGN S
‘GROUND SHOW LOAD: 37,8 P2F
RAN LOAD: 21 per
ROOF LVE LOAD: 220 PS¢
ROOF DEAD LOAD: 20 por
FLOOR LVE LOAD: 40 prF
FLOOR DEAD LOAD: 12 pF
WINO LOAD: 8.4 P37
MEZZANNE UVE LOAD; 100 P2
+ *ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURC: 2000 par|

J‘Hgie;a.::e:_;_xn:anam :R‘
ATBUMED VALUES .

EXCAVATION & BACKFI

REMOVE: ALL TOPSQIL AND ORGANIC MATERIAL FROM THE DLILONG STC.

FOUNDATIONS SHALL EXTCND T0 UNDSTUROED 5l 430 mm (18°) MINMUN COVERAGE
TOR FROST PROTECTION, OR AS. OCTERMINCD OY THE LOGAL GULOING AUTIOMITY,

FOUNDATIONS SHALL DE CONSTRUCTED T0 PROVOE ADEQUATE DRAINAGE, USING CLEAN.
ORAIN ROGK OVER 100 mm (47) DRAW TILE AT A KINIUN REQURCMENT.

AL CONCRETE TOUNDATION WALLS SHALL PROCT A MINIUM O 130 mm (6°) ADOVE
THE FIMITHED GRADE, O 50 mm (2°) ABOVE EXTERIOR CONCREIE SLABS.

BOTIOU OF FOOTINGS SHALL BE LEVEL
DO NOT BACKTILL FOUNDATION WALLS UNTIL FLOOR SYSTCM 13 IN PLACE AND SHEATHED.

USC CLEAN GRANULAR BACKAILL AT LEAST 1/3 GF THE FOUNDATION WALL HEIGHT DACX
FROU FOUNDATION WALL

CONCRETE ACCESSORIES

PRE-MOULOTD JOINT FILLERS SHALL BC BITUMENOUS MIORE BOARD.

POLYETHYLONE DAUPPROOF NEMORANES SHALL D 0.15 mm THMICX A3 PER
CAN/COSB-51,33-H03,

THE CONERAL CONTRACTOR SALL OC RESPONSIOLE FOR THE DESICN AND INSPECTION OF
ALL FORMWORK, FALSEWORK TIES, SHORING AND RESHORING TO MANTAIN STRUCTURAL
INTEGRITY AND STABIITY TO WTHSTAND ANY LOADS LIELY T0 € INPOSED UPON THDM,
ADHERE TO WORKER'S COUPENTATION BOARD REGULATIONS.

FORM RELCASE AGENT SHALL OE MINERAL OIL TYPE = USE UNIORN D OY UNIVESAL
CONCRETE. ACCESSORICS, NOXCERETE, DOUCARD GR OTWER PRE-APPROVED FORM
RELEASE AGENT, APPLICATION 13 10 OC ACCORDING TO MANUTACTURER'S DIRECTIONS.
A CONSSTENCY OF COLOUR ON ALL EXPOSED WALLS WILL G INSISTED UPON BY THE
CONSULANT, AND IN ORDCR 10 QUTAM THE SAE, THE PROPER USE OF FORW RELEASE
AGENT IN MANDATORY.

TIES AND SPACADIRS SHALL DT CONERCIALLY MANUTAGTURED TYPES, MNIUL TENSILE
STRENGTH OF 13 M (2025 LUS), ADWSTADLE TO PLRMIT TICHTENING OF FORUS, NOT
LEAVING ANY METAL WTHIN 25 mm (1°) OF THE CONRETC SURFACE. WIRE TS AR
NOT ACCEPTARLE,

UNLESS OTHERMSE SPECINCALLY AUTNORIZED OR GRDERED DY THE CONSULTANT, NO
FORMWORK, SHORNG, BRACING OR OTHER DEVICE USED IN RETENTION OF AND SUPPORT
OF CAST CONCALTE THALL D REMOVED DEFORE A LAPSE OF 7 FULL AND NORMAL
CURING OAYS (28 DAYS OF SUSPENDEO SLADS) FROW THE TWIC OF PLACCUCNT OF
concrere.

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT

I USSR, N COnTACTR i U ACETARE G
o T TR Gnr 10 W PO SRR A CODE P
LA Wk, TS e CHABA L. 1O VAL 8 A
o 1 AL YO

ALL RONFORCING STEEL AND PLACCHINT IS SUDLCT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE.
ENGNCER, AND NO WORIK SHALL DE COVERED OR CONGRETE PLACED PRIOR 70 APPROVAL
OF THE ENGNEER.

AU RDNFORCING SHALL OF KCPT FREC OF ALL OIL, MUD, CTC., AND CONTAMINATING
MATCRIAL AT ALL TL. NO CONTAMINATED STCCL WL DE PERUTTD 10 BE USED
DURING CONSTUCTION,

'REINFORCING STEEL 10M AND LARGER SHALL GE DTFORMED AND SHALL BE NEW BLLET
STOCK CONFORMING 10 CSA G30.18 GRADE 400.

WELDED WAC WESH SHALL CONFORM T CSA STANDARD G303 AND SHALL HAVE A
MINMUAL YELD SIRENGTH OF 430 WP,

TIC WAE SHALL OF 1,32 MU ANNEALCD IMON WAC.
ACAFORCEMENT 1570 OC ACCURATELY POSITIONED TO THE BRAWNGS AND RIGILY
‘SUPPORTED AND SECURFD IN PLACE WITH APFROVED CHAIRS, DOLSTERS, SPACERS,
HANGLRS AND/OR RISERS, TIE AND SUPPORT BARS, AND OTHTR APPROVED DIVICET, AND
ALL O N PLACE WITH 132 UM ANNEALD IRON WRC. ALL RONFORCLMENT SHALL OC
PLACED WITH THE PERMITTED TOLERANCLS OF C3A AZ31.

RENORCOMENT W FOOTNGS MUST BE BLOCKED UP WITH APPROVED MASONRY DLOCKS
OR SUSPENOLD FROW FORMWORK WTH TIE=WAL.

00 NOT FIFLD OEND REINFORCEMET UNLESS APPROVED DY THE CONSULTANT.

MINMIAL LAP SPLICES AND DCNDING OIAMETERS:

1o BARS "ue 3-1/2" BEND OIAMETER

134 DARS. 20" p 3-1/2° DOND DIAMETER
200 aARS 24" L 4° DTAD DIAMETER
25U DARS P ©° DEND DAMETER

OMENSIONS THOWN FOR LOCATION GF REINFORGNG ARE TO THE FACE OF THE WA DARS.
AN DENOTES CLEAR COVERAGE. COVERAGE SHALL OE A FOLLOWS:

CAST AGANS & PERUANENTLY DXPOZLD 10 EARIN:
BEAVS, GROERS, COLUMNS AND PILLS (EXPOSED):
UEAS, GIRDERS, COLUMNS AND PILS (HOT EXPOSEO):
SLADS, WALLS, JOUSTS, SHALLS (EXPOSCO)

SLADS, WALLS, OISTS, SHELLS (HOT DXPOSED):

AST—IN-PLACE CONCRETE

‘CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO THE REOUIRENENTS. O CSA STANDARDS A23.1 AND CSA
a2,

CONTRACTOR TO SUIMIT CONPLETE MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT OETALS TO THE ENGINECR
IF ANY CURING COMPOUNDS ARE USED.

CONCAETE TESTNG SHALL BE OONE BY A TESTING LABORATORY APPOINTED BY THE.
ENGINEER AT THE OWNER'S DXPENEC.

TOR KIGH FOUNDATION WALLS (>24°) USE HIGH FREQUENCY VIDRATION TO PLACT
‘CONCRETE.

‘CONCRETE SHALL OE PROTCCTED FROM DAMAGE THAT UAY RESULT TROM RAI, SNOW,
SUN AND TEMPLRATURE DURNG AND AFTER PLACING.

‘CURING MATERIALS SHALL DE MEVORANE TYPE POLYETHYLENE WTH LAPPED AND SCALED
JONTS. APPROVED SPRAY TYPE MAY BE USED ONLY IF COUPATIOLE WITH FINISH
FLOGING AND ADHESIVES.

SEALER, CURMNG COUPOUND: TWO COATS OF STERNSON FLORSEAL UASITR BULOTRS
MATERSEAL, TARGCT CLEAR ACRYUC STALCR, OR APPROVED LOUAL. SCALLR MUST OC
COUPATIOLE WITH FINITH FLOORING AND ADESIVER.

EXPANSION JOINT FALERS. SHALL D PRC-LOULDED, NON-CXTENDING RESILENT PRODUCTS,
DITUMNOUS ASPHALT WATH MINERAL FIORES AND/OR CORK,

WATERSTOPS SHALL B EXTRUDED POLYVYL CHLORIDE 100 mm OR 150 mm WO FoT
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AB OCTALEO ON DRAMNGZ. VINYLOK DY DURKE, OURA=JGINT DY
STERNSON, KOROSEAL OY WA, MEADONS, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

GROUT UNDLR DASE PLATES SHALL O NON=SHRINK, NON=FERROUS GROUT SUCH AS.
£UBCO DY MASTER DULDERS, IN-PAKT CROUT, TARGET EXPANDING CROUT Ot APPROVED
EouAL,

THE CONCRETE WX SHALL O 1N CONTORANCE WITH CIA AZ)1. STRINGTH, WATER
CEUENT RATIO, AGGREGATE, AND AIR CONTENT SHALL CONFORM TO TADLES 7, 8, AND 8
oF CsA A28

e G olE] y [erles
PERCTER FOOTNGS. 25 [oss [apr| (2205 [ r2
WICRIR FoaTNGS 2 [ozs |y 177 |as0s | W
PewCTER WAL 32 foss |y 107 |as0s [ 2
wEnon wALLS 2 [oss |ya[ $ 77 |sw0s | w
CXICROR SLADS ON GRADE 30 foas |3 | 304 |as0n | e
wiTRCn suABs ou Graoe 30 foss |y 325 |as0s | w
weon (sans, neaus, cownnis) | 3 (0ss |30t 377 |3san | W
CXICROR (A0S, Caus, cowwns) | 35 (033 [374°| 3 T3 [as0s | r2
L Fon sTecL. occuiG 20 [oss |3 270 |asos | 12
RETANNO WALLS 20 [oss |3 375 |aas | r2
PLES AND PERS 2 Joss |y| 32 |mos | 2

CONCRETE FINISHES
PROVICE STETL TROWTL FINISH FOR SLADS 10 BE LEFT £XPOSED OR 70 RECEVE APPUED
FLOOR ANISH.

WHERE FLOOR DRAS OCCUR, FINISH FLOOR LEVEL AT WALLS AND PROVIOE A MNIMUM
OF 3 men PER METER (1/10" PER FOOT) UNIFORM SLOPL TO DRAINS, UNLESS INDICATED.
OTHERWSE O DRAWNGS.

17 NOTED ON ORAWINGS, SAW CUY CONTROL JOINTS WTHIN 24 HOURS ATTCR FINISHING
WITH 3 mm (3/16") DLADE CUT TO A DEPTH OF 1/3 OF THE SLAD THICKNESS.

COLD WEATHER PROTECTION
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONCRETE

COLO VEATHIR RZGUNEMINTS ATE 1N CITECT WHEN THE ORCCASTED OR ACTUAL At
TOMPIRATURE FALLS BEL0W 5.

D HOT PLACE CONCRETE AGAIST FHOZEN GROUND, CONCRETE, MASONRY OR INTO
FORMWORK TWAT IS AT OR BELOW OC.

PROVIOE PROTECTION AND SUPPLEUENTARY HEAT AS ICCUIRCD 1N CONCRETE MIX WHEN.
AR TOUPERATURE 13 BELOW 3C.

MINBIUM CONCRETE TEUPERATURES AT TIIE OF PLAGNG:
~CONCHETE LES3 THAN 367 THICK MUST OE. AT LEAST 10T,
~CONCAETE GATATER THAM 38° THIK MUST BE AT LEAST 3T,

MAINTAIN ALL NCWLY PLACEO CONCRETE TEUPERATURE AT 10T OR WIOHER FOR AT
LEAST 36 HOURS OR UNTL A MNLUM OF 300 PSi CONCRETE STRENGTH IS ACHIEVED.

WHERE SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT 15 PROVOED, USE APPROVED CONCRETE HEATCRS Wi
EXMAUST VENTED AWAY FROU THE SURFACE OF CONCRCTE.

COLD WEATHER PROTECTION SHALL DE I ACCOROANCE W THE REQUIREUENTS OF C3A
ALY AND AT 306

TIMBER
ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING LUMDER SHALL CORFORM TO THE REQUAKCHENTS OF C3A
08B, AND HAVE A NOISTURE CONTENT OF LEZS THAN 19%

THE SPLCIES AND GRADE OF STRUCTURAL LUMNTR, UNLTSS OTHERWSE NOTED, SHALL B2
A5 rouows:

AL STU03 ser No. 2 OR OCTICR
DEARING WALL PLATES 5T Ne. 2 OR BeTIER
TLOOR 01515 P No. 2 OR BETIER
DULT-UP DCAUS <pr Wo. 2 GR DETIER
DULT-UP POSTS wor M. 2 OR beTIER

ANY LUDER NOT GRADEO WL DE RELCTID
AL FRAUING EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BC PRESSURE TREATED FOR EXIERIOR USE,

FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL DE 5P PLYVOOD, UINIWUM " THCXNESS OR AS NOTED ON
PLANS, GRADCD 10 C5A 0121 = M70 EXTERIOR GRADE, UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.
TONGUL AND GROOVE PANELS SHALL B USED OR ALL FLODRS, CLUED AND FASTONED
WITH 24 NALS © 6° ac. ALONG ALL SUPPORTED PANEL EOGES AND 10° ALOND
INTERUEOIATE SUPPORT MCMOTRS, UNLESS NOTED OTWERWIE. ALL PANEL TONGULS
THALL 0E QUUED.

WAL, ROOF AND UNDCRSHEATHING SHALL O ORIENTED STRAND DOARD, WANIUM *
THICKNCSS, O AS NOTD ON PLANS, GRADED TO CAN3 = 0437.0, FASTENLO T0.
FRAMING MCUDERS WTH 2° NALS © 67 0.0. AT EUPPORTED PANEL EDCES AND AT 12°
0. ALCNG WTERMEDATED SUPPORT MCMOCRS.

ALL NALS S{ALL CONFORU TO THE REGUIREMENTS OF CSA STANDARD BI11,

CONSTRUCT ALL WOOD FRANING TO THE REQUAEENTS OF THE OC DULDING CODE, PART
9, SECTION 9.24 AS A MINMUW STANDARD, AND AS NOTED ON TMC DRAWNGS. SCE
NOC=93 NAIING SCHEDULE FOR NAILED CONNECTIONS.

ALL DUILT-UP POSTS FROM SIUDS TO OE LAMINATED WITH 2 ROWS OF 3° NALS © %"
on

ALL QULT-UP POSTS NOTED ON PLANS INDICATE THE RCQUIRED NUMBCR OF CRIPPLC
STUDS BELOW BEAM ENDS, PROVIDE MIXIMUM OF QN CRPPLE DELOW DEAU ENDS
UNLES3 NOTED OTHERWSE. PROVIOE ADDTIONAL FULL NEXGHT STUD BESIDE THE CRIPPLE
DELOW OCAM END3 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTCD.

ALL QURT-UP DEAMS OF HEADERS T0 OC NAILED TOGETHER WITH 2 ROWS OF 37 NALS
© 167 ac. UNLESS NOTED OTHERMIC. ALL HEADCRS SHALL OC CONSTRUCTED USING
2-2410'5 UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED,

INDIVIDUAL WEMBERS OF BUILT-UP OEAMS OR HEADERS T DE UNSPLICED DETWEEN
SUPPONIS. HOLES OR OTHER PENETRATIONS ARE HOT ALLOWED THROUGH ANY BEAW,

ALL NON-LOADDCARING WALLS PARALLEL 10 FLODR JOISTS SHALL OF SUPPORTED DY AN
ACDITIONAL FLOGR JGIST DELOW, OR BY MINIUM, 240 DLOCKING PLACED DETWEEH
JOISTS WITH SPACING HOT TO EXCEED #=0" ae.

LOADOCARING WALLS SHALL OC SUPPORTED DY WALLS, DCANS, OR WISTS RUNNING
PERPCNDICULAR 10 WALLS. PROVDE BLOCKING COUAL T0 THE JOIST OEPTH FOR
DROPPED DEANS AND WALLS GCLOW, PROVIDE DOUDLE DLOCKING DETWEEN LOADDEARING
FLOOR JOISTS RUNNING PLRPONOICULAR 1O WALLS.

PROVIE 50UD DLOCANG TO TRANSTTR POINT LOADS THROUGH THE FLOOR.

ALL TP WALL PLATES SHALL GC DOUDLE AND CONTINUOU, TH SPLICES STAGGERED
NOT LESS THAN 32°. TOP PLATES MAY DE QUITTED FOR FLUSH DEAMS PROVIDED METAL
STRAPS ARE USED T0 PROVIDE CONTINUITY. SEE STIUCTURAL DETARS FOR OCCURANCE.

UCAUS AND UNTELS SHALL DT SCCURCD AGANST UPLIFT AS MAY OCCUR 1N THE DESICHL

ALL LOAODEARING & EXTERIOR WALL STUDS TO OE ANCHOAED TO CONCRETE AT THE.
DASE WM " DIAUETER DOLTS © 4'=0° o.c. MAXIUUM SPACING, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWSE.

INSTALL ALL LIGHT GAUGE CONNCCTION HARDWARE. AS PLR MANUFACTURER'S
'RECOMMENDATIONS.

INSPECTIONS: NOTITY ENGNEER 38 HOURS 1N ADVANCE FOR INSPLCTION OF STRUCTURAL
WO0D FRAUING, ENSURE THAT ALL HOLD DOYN, ANCHORS AND CONNECTION HARONARE.
15 UNCOVERZO AND WSIOLE BEFORE NSPECTIONS.

STRUCTURAL COMPOQSITE LUMBER

PARALLAL, THDEASIRAND AKD PATALLAU STAUCTURAL COUPOSITE LUMDER SHALL DE
A% WAVUTACTURED DY TRUS.0IST MACILAN WTH THE FOLLOWNG MU DESGH
PRoPLRTCE:

oA, -
= 2200000 pul

n - 3,360 psl

v - 840 pal

Fa (PARALLEL) = 4,630 pui

Fe (PCRP)  w 1,363 pat
PARALLAN PSL = COLUMN

= 1,800.000 pi

o = 4445 pel

r - 333 pal

Fe (PARMLLEL) = 3950 po!

Feoerpy = 775 pat
WESTIRASER LWL

[3

n

Fe (PARAULTL) = 3,000 psi

fe (PLRR) = 1300 psi
TMOCRTTRAND Lot
€ = 1550000 pai
" - 4293 pal
" - e
Fe (PARALAEL) = 3270
Fe(PIRP) = 1439 p

ALTERNATES SHALL O SUBWITIED N WRITNG FOR APPROVAL.
ALL LAMNATED WESTIRATER LWL BEAMS TO OF NALED AS PLR ENGNCCR DRAWINGS
GLULAM LUMBER

ALL GLULAN BEAUS SHALL O DIR TPECICS AND SIRCSS GRADCD TO 241-T ACCORDING
TO CAN/CSA=01Z2.

‘CONTRACIOR TO ENSURE THAT ALL GLULAM OEAMS ARE INSTALLED ACCORDING 10
MANUFACTURCRS SPECICATIONS AND ARE HOT INVERTED.

ALL GLULAN COLUMNS SHALL OE DIR SPECILS AND STRESS GRADED 10 16e-C
ACCORDING TO CAN/CIA~0122.

ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES
OCSIGN ROOT TRUSSES IN ACCORDARCE WITH “TRUSS DESIG PROCEDURES AND.
SPLQNCATIONS FOR LIGHT METAL CORKECTID W00D TRUSSES' TPIC — 1096,

DESICH ROOF TRUSSES USNG THE FOLLOWING MNILUM CRITCRIA!

TOP/DOTION GHORD 204 T No. 2
veos. 2¢4 SPT STUD GRADC
00TTOM CHORD (GROCRZ) 240 DR No. 2

TOP CHORD LIVE LOAD 30 por

TOP CHORD DEAD LOAD 3t

DOTIOW CHORD LVE LoD* 10 paf
TOTIOW CHORD OEAD Loaps 7 oot

LVE LOAD OEFLECTION 30
DEAD LOAD DEFLECTION /240
NAXMUM CAMDER ¥

ADDITIONAL LOAD CASE AS PER DCOC TADLE 4163

DESIGN ALL ROOF TRUSZES WTH A MINIUM DUTT CUT O 1X" UNLESS NOTED
omERmSE.

FASTEN TACK END OF TRUSS USING ONE METAL FRAMING ANCHOR UNLESS NOTED
OTHERMSE,

PIELD ORLUNG, DROPPING, CUTING OR OTHER LODINCATIONS TO TRUSSES IS NOT
PERMITED ITHOUT THE WTTEN APPROVAL OF THE TAUSS MANUFACTURER'S
PROFESEIONAL ENGINCER AND THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE ENGINCER.

AUCN WED PATTERNS ON ADJACENT TRUSSCS FOR MECHANICAL DUCT AUGNMENTS, C1C.

SUGIT SHOP DRAWNGS 10 ENGINEER AND RECIVE REWEWED HOP CRAWNGS PRIR T0
TADRICATION. <+OP DRAWNGS SHALL SHOW OCSIGN LOADS (INCLUDING UPUI'T), CAMDER,
DWENSIONS, WEWDER DZC3, GRADE AND SPLGLS. OF MATEAIAL, CONNECTORS, TEDOWNS,
DRACING AND DETAR3 INCLUDING FRAMING AND CONNECTIONS 10 FRAUE OPENINGS 1N
THE ROOF. A PROFCSSIONAL ENGNEER REGISTERED I DC SHALL SCAL AND SIGN THE
SHOP DRAWNGS PRIOR TO SUDUISSION,

?d:ﬂ: # \.UA\V,WU Oww\ﬁx

STRUCTURAL. STEEI

FABRICATE AND ERRECT STRUCTURAL STEEL T0 CSA-51S.
TGHTEN ALL DOLTS WITH IPACT WRENCH

FAME OPENINGS IN STCEL OCCK GREATER THAN 18° WITH L 3 3=1/20-1/2:1/4
MUY
SUPPLY ALL EMBEDDED LETAL CONNECTORS, SHOWN ON DRAWNGS.

PANT STCCL SURTACES INTENDED FOR HEATED INTERIOR ARFAS MTH ONE COAT OF
PRIMIR 10 CISC/CPMA 1~7IA. USE ONE COAT OF CXTERIOR APPROVED PRIMCR MOR ALL
STEEL SURFACES EXPOSCD OIRCCILY T0 WEATHER AND FOR STECL W UNWEATED BUT
COVERLO ANEAS SUCH AS CANOPILS. PRIMCRS MAY DE EXCLUDED ONLY WHERE SPRAYED.
FIRE PHOGFING 5 SPECIAD OR SPECFICALLY APPROVED BY THE OWNCR AND ME
eNGINEER.

SUONIT FOUR SETS OF SHOP ORAWNGS TO THE ENGINEER AND RECUVE APPROVAL PRIOR
TO FADRICATION. SHOW ALL DETALS, WCLUDING FIELD WELDE, AND MATERAL
‘SPCCFICATIONS. SHOP DRAWNCS 10 UC SCALEO DY A 0.C. PROFESSIONAL CNGINCER FOR
DCSIGN OF CONNECTIONS.

WELO TO C3A W59 DY FADRICATORS QUALINCO TO CZA WAZ.Y.

DE3ION, FADRICATE AND INSTALL SICEL DECK T0 CIA 3136 AND CANADUN SHECT STEEL
DULLDING INSTTUTC STANDARDS UNLESS OTHEWSE NOTED.

DECKING PROTILE AS SPCCITCD ON DRAWNGS, MINIUM 22 go. (0.030°) STECL
CONFORMNG TO ASTM AGS3/AGS3M, 27075 WPE COAT OR 2273 (G00). SLE ORAMNGS.
FOR DESIG LOAD, METAL GAUGE, FASTEMNG3 SCHEOULE AND GALVANIZNG.

PROVIOE DRAIN HOLES AS REQUAED 10 PREVENT RAINWATER ACCUMULATON DURING
INSTALLATION.

INSTALL DECKING CONTINUOUS OVER LINIMU THREE SPANS CXCEPT WHERE OTHERWSE
APPROVED.

FASTEN DECK. 70 SUPFORTING STECL WITH POWER DRIVE PING, SELF~ORIUNG SCRCWS,
OR WELD3 IN ACCORDANCE W™ THE ORAWNDS. FASTEN SIOE LAPS WM SELF-DAILUNG
SCREWS AS SOHEDULLD. USE GALY. FASTENERS FOR DXTERIOR DXPOSURL AND UNHEATED
Ancas,

PROVIOE WEADED 4EAR STUDS WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWNGE. FALD INSTALL
THROUGH THE DECK AND TEST N ACCORDANCE WITH C3A W30,

CUT AXD FRANE OPENINGS DETWEEN 6 AND 10° WTH STEEL STUDS PUPENNCULAR TO
TLUTES. OPCNINGS LARGER THAN 18° FRAUED BY STRUCTURAL STEEL CRICTOR.

SUDMIT FOUR SETS OF SHOP ORAWNGS TO THE ENGNEER AND RECTVE APPROVAL PRIOR
70 FADRICATION. SHOW ALL DETALS, MATERIALS SPECIICATIONS. AND OCSICN LOADS.

— 0 b | 2-1/2"
Y Y Y Y Vv

——wr—]

TIPICAL 307 DECING DINENTIONS

o0 DLEK FASTENNG SOEOULE | T 30" v -
TR | »/ WU 39/4 PATIERN

zon[eavee
/11 o/d|
E
ST o] U 3577 PATIERN
SofiT [ o0

v
7
v

75 [ o7 | /W W W T, 30/0 PATIERY
v
v
T

S| WV 31 e

LEGEND

248 OR 204 o7 Ko Z LOAD-OCARIG YALL (I 0.6, UNG)
ErRh s

7 SHEARWALL PER FLAN AND SCHEDULE

| | [ e mme Saopmnets W

‘CONCRETE (CF WNDOW LNTEL ~ ST UNTEL SOHEDULE FOR
RENFORCING

TALL FOUNOATION WALL PER PLAN AND SCHEDUE

FOUNDATION WALL PER PLAN AND SCHEOULE.

FOOTING PR PLAN AND SOHEDULE

'WEADER /0EAM PER PLAN AND SCHEDULE

PRELANUFACTURCD ROOF GIROLR TRUSS.

T U 75T LEGIG U2E [Z[E L] RS omeeE Wored
ST NUMBER = TOTAL NUNDER OF PLYS
SECOND NUMDER = SI2C OF PLYS (eq. Gadi)
TR NOLBEN = g OF CRPPLES

PREMANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES PUR PLAN AND

ot
soneof

POST PLR PLAN AND SCHEOULE

POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE

UNT LOAD oW ABOVT

CoPAGHT RTSEAVED.

143 orawe 90 RELATED DEous ARE T LT

VB Gr e BLECTRONG GRAWNG ML
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Jerdr 20154
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CITY OF KELOWNA

MEMORANDUM

Date: June 26, 2015

File No.: DVP15-0129

To: Land Use Management (TY)

From: Development Engineering Manager (SM)

Subject: 392 Stellar Drive Lot A Plan 81216 Setback Variance

Development Engineering has the following comments and requirements associated with this
application.

The application for a development variance permit to vary the minimum front yard setback for
the building to 3.50m and the minimum garage setback to 3.76m is supported.

The application to vary the maximum height of a retaining wall can be supported provided that
the proposed retaining walls are not within the required setbacks from the road right-of-way.

\

Steve Muenz, P.Eng. ¥ \gg
Development Engineering Manager
JF
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CITY OF KELOWNA

APPROVED ISSUANCE OF A:

[1 Development Variance Permit No.

DVP15-0129

EXISTING ZONING DESIGNATION:

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

PURPOSE:

PERMIT PREPARED BY:

RU1 — Large Lot Housing

Vary the maximum height of a retaining wall, the designated
secondary suite parking space and the minimum front yard setback.

Tracey Yuzik

ISSUED TO:

LOCATION OF SUBJECT SITE:

Harmony Homes

392 Stellar Drive

LOT

SECTION

TOWNSHIP

DISTRICT

PLAN

LEGAL
DESCRIPTION

23

28

SDYD

KAP81216

SCOPE OF APPROVAL

O This Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all
buildings, structures and other development thereon.

O This Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, except as

specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below.

O Applicants for a Development Permit and/or Development Variance Permit should be aware that the issuance of a
Permit limits the applicant to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw or Subdivision Control
Bylaw unless specific Variances have been authorized by the Permit. No implied Variances from bylaw provisions
shall be granted by virtue of drawing notations which are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and which may not

have been identified as required Variances by the applicant or City staff.

1. TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

a) THAT the dimensions and siting of the works to be constructed on the land be in general accordance with
Schedule “A”;

b) AND THAT the grading works to be constructed on the land be in general accordance with Schedule “B”;

¢) AND THAT a variance to the following section of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:
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Section 7.5.9 - Landscaping and Screening Minimum Landscape Buffers
To vary the maximum height of the retaining wall from 1.2 m required to 3.4 m proposed in accordance with
Schedule “A” and Schedule “B”.

Section 8.1 — Parking and Loading Parking Schedule

To vary the designated secondary suite parking space from one required to none proposed in accordance
with Schedule “A”.

Section 13.1.6(c) — RU1 — Large Lot Housing Large Lot Housing Development Requlations

To vary the minimum front yard setback from 4.5 m required to 3.5 m proposed in accordance with
Schedule “A”.

To vary the minimum front yard setback from a garage having vehicular entry from the front from 6.0 m
required to 3.75 m proposed in accordance with Schedule “A”.

d) AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of Council
approval, with no opportunity to extend;

DEVELOPMENT:

The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and provisions
of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this Permit which shall form a part hereof.

If the Permittee does not commence the development Permitted by this Permit within one year of the date of this
Permit, this Permit shall lapse.

This Permit is not transferrable unless specifically Permitted by the Municipality. The authorization to transfer the
Permit shall, if deemed acceptable, be granted by Council resolution.

THIS Permit IS NOT A BUILDING Permit.

PERFORMANCE SECURITY:

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, Council is holding the security set out below to ensure that
development is carried out in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be
earned upon the security, it shall accrue to the Permittee and be paid to the Permittee if the security is returned.
The condition of the posting of the security is that should the Permittee fail to carry out the development hereby
authorized, according to the terms and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the Municipality may use
the security to carry out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the
Permittee, or should the Permittee carry out the development Permitted by this Permit within the time set out
above, the security shall be returned to the Permittee. There is filed accordingly:

(@) Cash in the amount of $ N/A
(b) A Certified Cheque in the amount of N/A
(© An Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of N/A

Before any bond or security required under this Permit is reduced or released, the Developer will provide the City
with a statutory declaration certifying that all labour, material, workers' compensation and other taxes and costs
have been paid.

APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT:

| hereby declare that all the above statements and the information contained in the material submitted in support
of this Permit are to the best of my belief, true and correct in all respects. Upon issuance of the Permit for me by
the Municipality, then in such case, | covenant and agree to save harmless and effectually indemnify the
Municipality against:
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€) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by
whomsoever brought, by reason of the Municipality granting to me the said Permit.

(b) All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality if the construction by me of

engineering or other types of works as called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned
in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality by duty or custom is obliged, directly or
indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain.

| further covenant and agree that should | be granted a Development Permit or Development Variance Permit, the
Municipality may withhold the granting of any occupancy Permit for the occupancy and/or use of any building or
part thereof constructed upon the hereinbefore referred to land until all of the engineering works or other works
called for by the Permit have been completed to the satisfaction of the Municipal Engineer and Manager of
Community Planning.

Should there be any change in ownership or legal description of the property, | undertake to notify the Land Use
Management Departmant immediately to avoid any unnecessary delay in processing the application.

| HEREBY UNDERSTAND AND AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SPECIFIED IN THIS PERMIT.

Signature of Owner/Authorized Agent Date
Print Name in Bold Letters Telephone No.
6. APPROVALS:

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT ISSUED AND APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL ON THE
DAY OF , 2015.

Ryan Smith, Community Department Planning Manager, Date
Community Planning & Real Estate
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